INSTALLATION AND OPERATION

LENNGX))

DIRECT-VENT w
HEARTH PRODUCTS . ELITE cci:s
VISION
P/N 775222M REV. F 09/2011
/ MODELS /
S #";ﬁm’i" OTL Report No. 050-S-16b-5
OMNI-Test Laboratories, Inc. VISN '25/ 35 SDVSS'ZE/ 35

Ce manuel d’installation est disponible en francais, s implement en faire
la demande. Numeéro de la piéce 775222CF.

WARNING A AVERTISSEMENT

This Gas Stove is factory equipped for 35,000 BTU input and can be converted to
25,000 using a smaller orifice (provided in optional orifice kit P/N H5966).

HOT GLASS WILL
CAUSE BURNS.

DO NOT TOUCH GLASS
UNTIL COOLED.

NEVER ALLOW CHILDREN TO
TOUCH GLASS.

UNE SURFACE VITREE CHAUDE PEUT
CAUSER DES BRULURES.

LAISSER REFROIDIR LA SURFACE
VITREE AVANT D'Y TOUCHER.

NE PERMETTEZ JAMAIS A UN ENFANT
DE TOUCHER LA SURFACE VITREE.

This appliance may he installed in an aftermarket permanently located, manufactured home (USA only) or mobile
home, where not prohibited by local codes. This appliance is only for use with the type of gas indicated on the rating
plate. This appliance is not convertible for use with other gases, unless a certified kit is used.

WARNING: If the information in these instructions is

not followed exactly, a fire or explosion may result
causing property damage, personal injury or death.

- Donotstore oruse gasoline or otherflammable vapors and
liquids in the vicinity of this or any other appliance.

- WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL GAS

¢ Do not try to light any appliance.

¢ Do not touch any electrical switch; do not use any
phone in your building.

¢ Immediately call your gas supplier from a neighbor’s
phone. Follow the gas supplier’s instructions.

e |f you cannot reach your gas supplier, call the fire
department.

- Installation and service must be performed by a quali-
fied installer, service agency or the gas supplier.

INSTALLER: Leave this manual with the appliance.
CONSUMER: Retain this manual for future reference.

INSTALLATEUR: Laissez cette notice avec I'appareil.
CONSOMMATEUR: Conservez cette notice pour consul-
tation ultérieure.

AVERTISSEMENT: Assurez-vous de bien suivre les
instructions données dans cette notice pour réduire

au minimum le risque d’incindie ou d’explosion ou
pour éviter tout dommage matériel, toute blessure
ou la mort.

- Ne pas entreposer ni utilizer d’essence ni d’autres
vapeurs ou liquides inflammables dans le voisinage
de cet appareil ou de tout autre appareil.

- QUE FAIRE SI VOUS SENTEZ UNE ODEUR DE GAZ:

¢ Ne pas tenter d’allumer d’appareil.

* Ne touchez a aucan interrupteur. Ne pas vous servir
des téléphones se trouvant dans le batiment ou vous
trouvez.

e Appelez immédiatement votre fournisseur de gaz
depuis un voisin. Suivez les instructions du fournis-
seur.

* Si vous ne pouvez rejoindre le fournisseur de gaz,
appelez le service des incindies.

- L'installation et I’entretien doivent &tre assurés par un
installateur ou un service d’entretien qualifié ou par
le fournisseur de gaz.




REPLACEMENT PARTS - VISN-25/35 AND SDVSS-25/35 | Contact an Lennox Hearth Products dealer to obtain any of these parts.

Never use substitute materials. Use of non-approved parts can result

in poor performance and safety hazards.

Cat. No. | Description
H3136 | Cassette Assembly, NG (if LP, also requires 75265 A WARNING
conversion kit) Failure to position the parts in accordance with these
H6034 | Burner Assembly diagrams or failure to use only parts specifically
H5922 | Pilot Assembly, NG or LP approved with this app_liance may result in property
H5942 | Gas Control Valve, NG (if LP, also requires H5945 LP damage or personal injury.
Regulator)
5943 | Regulator, NG A\ AVERTISSEMENT
H5945 | Regulator, LP Risque de dommages ou de blessures si les piéces
H5966 | Orifice, Main Burner, #42 NG, 25,000 BTU ne sont pas installées conformément a ces schémas
H5967 | Orifice, Main Burner, #34 NG, 35,000 BTU et ou si des pieces autres que celles spécifiquement
H5964 | Orifice, Main Burner, LP #53, 25,000 BTU approuveées avec cet appareil sont utilisées.
H5970 | Orifice, Main Burner, LP #50, 35,000 BTU
H3071 | Blower
H5875 | Blower Snap Switch
H5877 | Blower Speed Control (rheostat)
H5744 | On/Off Switch
H3119 | On/Off Switch Wires
H5745 | Piezo Igniter
H5660 | Power Cord
H5871 | Log Set
H5863 | Bag of Embers (volcanic stone)
H5864 | Bag of Rockwool
H5870 | Brick Panel
H5991 | Firebox Door w/Glass
H5992 | Door Assembly Side w/Glass
H6011 | Flue Restrictor
H6012 | Sight Obstructor
H5918 | Door Hinges, 2 per Stove
H5894 | Spring Handle, Gold
H5895 | Spring Handle, Nickel
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ACCESSORIES - VISN-25/35 AND SDVSS-25/35

Product Reference Information

Cat. No. Description Ship. Ship.
Weight Volume
55107C VISN 25/35, Direct-Vent Freestanding Gas 189 1b. 24.06 cu. ft.
Stove
H8402 SDVSS, Direct-Vent Freestanding Gas Stove 189 1b. 24.06 cu. ft.

Wall
Controls Thermostat
H4635 DWTK Wall Thermostat, Digital
H0251 RCL-STAT Remote Control, Deluxe Thermostat, DC
(ref. form #750129M)
70005 RT-AC Remote Control, Thermostat, AC
(ref. form #775280M)

Trim Kits (rer. rorm #775290m)

Kits Include: Matching Trim for Glass, Louvers and Ash Lip

Cat. No. Model Description

75276 VISN-TRIM-B-G | Black Trim/Gold Handle Gas Conversion Kits ®
75277 VISN-TRIM-B-N | Black Trim/Nickel Handle &
75274 VISN-TRIM-G-G | Gold Trim/Gold Handle

75275 VISN-TRIM-N-N | Brushed Nickel Trim/Nickel Handle Cat. No. Model Description

75266 | VISN-CD-LP to NG

Conversion Kit LP to NG (ref. form #775236M)

Touch-Up Paint Kit

Paint

75265 | VISN-CK-NG to LP

Conversion Kit NG to LP (ref. form #775245M)

H8159 TSPK-B

Touch-Up Paint, Metallic Black (12 oz aerosol)

NOTE: The form numbers referenced are the part numbers of the

instruction sheets included in kits.

Orifice Main Burner #36 NG, 33,000 BTU

(converts from standard 35,000 BTU input to optional 25,000 BTU input)

Cat. No.

Description

H5966

Orifice, Main Burner, #42 NG, 25,000 BTU

NOTE: DIAGRAMS & ILLUSTRATIONS ARE NOT TO SCALE.




| SAFETY / LISTING LABEL - VISN-25/35 AND SDVSS-25/35 |

MODEL

SERIAL
MODELE IMI NO. I I
MANUFACTURED BY / FABRIQUE PAR: _
LENNGX)

LENNOX HEARTH PRODUCTS
HEARTH PRODUCTS

Tested & Portland
Listed By Oregon USA

c us
OMNI-Test Laboratories, Inc.

Report No. / Namero de Rapport
050-S-16b-5

PO BOX 987
AUBURN, WA., USA 98071

FACTORY EQUIPPED FOR NATURAL GAS. IF CONTROL PANEL CONTRADICTS THIS LABEL, UNIT FUEL TYPE HAS BEEN CONVERTED.
CET APPAREIL EST MUNI D’EQUIPEMENT POUR L'USAGE DU GAZ NATUREL. SI L'ETIQUETTE DU PANNEAU DES COMMANDES CONTREDIT
CETTE ETIQUETTE, C'EST QUE LE TYPE DE CARBURANT DE CET APPAREIL A ETE CONVERTI.

VENTED GAS FIREPLACE HEATER - NOT FOR USE WITH SOLID FUEL
MAY BE INSTALLED IN RESIDENTIAL BEDROOMS AND MANUFACTURED (MOBILE) HOMES.
TESTED TO ANSI 221.88-2005/CSA 2.33-2005 “VENTED GAS FIREPLACE HEATERS”, UL307b, CSA P4.1-02, AND CGA 2.17-M91.
THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES, IF ANY. IF NOT, FOLLOW THE CURRENT ANSI
2223INFPA 54-LATEST EDITION (USA) OR CANICGA B149.1-LATEST EDITION (CANADA) AND SAFETY STANDARD, TITLE 24 CFR,
PART 3280 FOR MOBILE HOMES. ALSO, APPLIANCE MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
THIS APPLIANCE IS ONLY FOR USE WITH THE TYPE OF GAS INDICATED ON THE RATING PLATE AND MAY BE INSTALLED IN
AN AFTERMARKET, PERMANENTLY LOCATED, MANUFACTURED (MOBILE) HOME WHERE NOT PROHIBITED BY LOCAL CODES.
SEE OWNER’S MANUAL FOR DETAILS. THIS APPLIANCE IS NOT CONVERTIBLE FOR USE WITH OTHER GASES, UNLESS A
CERTIFIED KIT IS USED.
DANGER: RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK. DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING UNIT.
IF ELECTRICALLY CONNECTED, CONNECTIONS AND GROUNDING MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES, IF ANY.
IF NOT, FOLLOW THE CURRENT NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE ANSINFPA 70-LATEST EDITION (USA) OR CSA C22-1-LATEST
EDITION (CANADA).

RATINGS Model VISION 35 Model VISION 25
NATURAL GAS LP GAS NATURAL GAS LP GAS
MAX/MIN INPUT BTUH 0-2,000 FT (0-610 M)* 35,000/23,000 35,000/23,500 25,000/17,500 25,000/18,000
MANIFOLD PRESSURE (IN. WC) 3.5 10.0 3.5 10.0
MIN. INLET PRESSURE (IN. WC) 5.0 1 5.0 1
ORIFICE (DMS) 0-2,000 FT (0-610 M)* #34/.111 IN. #50/.070 IN. #42/.093 IN. #53/.059 IN.

*UNIT FACTORY EQUIPPED FOR 0-2000 FT/0-610 M, IN CANADA 0-4500 FT/0-1370 M
ELECTRICAL RATING: 120 VAC, 60 HZ, LESS THAN 2 AMPS

VENTING: THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE PROPERLY CONNECTED TO A VENTING SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. SEE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR APPROVED PIPE BRANDS
AND PIPE SEALING PROCEDURES.

FOR ALTITUDES ABOVE 2,000 FT/610M (IN CANADA 4500 FT/1370M) DE-RATE THE APPLIANCE BY FOUR (4)% FOR EVERY 1,000
FT (405 M).

THIS VENTED GAS FIREPLACE HEATER IS NOT FOR USE WITH AIR FILTERS.

MINIMUM CLEARANCES TO COMBUSTIBLES IN INCHES ALCOVE OR PARALLEL /
- POSITION PARALLELE OU
DEGAGEMENTS AUX COMBUSTIBLES - POUCES POSITION DE L'ALCOVE

CORNER/
POSITION
EN COIN

ALCOVE DIMENSIONS - DIMENSIONS - ALCOVE Mur Combustile
MAXIMUM DEPTH / PROFONDEUR MAXIMUM 35”(889mm)
MINIMUM WIDTH / LARGEUR MAXIMUM 51”(1295mm)
MINIMUM HEIGHT / HAUTEUR MAXIMUM 46" (1168mm)
SEE OWNER'S MANUAL FOR OTHER ALCOVE
CLEARANCE CONFIGURATIONS.

REFEREZ VOUS AU MANUEL D'INSTALLATION

POUR TOUT AUTRE DEGAGEMENT REQUIS.

HEARTH PROTECTION
SEE INSTRUCTION MANUAL.
PROTECTIONS AU PLANCHER : REFEREZ
VOUS AU MANUEL D'INSTALLATION.
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*16.5” (1295Mm) to sidewall in an alcove

*Dégagement des matériaux
Combustible pour les murs de coté
Dans une alcve est 16.5 Po (1295mm)
De chaque coté.

CAU TI 0 N + HOT WHILE IN OPERATION. DO NOT TOUCH, SEVERE BURNS MAY RESULT, KEEP
CHILDREN, CLOTHING, FURNITURE, GASOLINE AND OTHER LIQUIDS HAVING FLAMMABLE VAPORS
AWAY. KEEP BURNER AND CONTROL COMPARTMENT CLEAN. SEE INSTALLATION AND OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS ACCOMPANYING APPLIANCE. FOR USE WITH GLASS DOORS CERTIFIED WITH THIS
APPLIANCE ONLY. DO NOT OPERATE THE APPLIANCE WITH GLASS REMOVED, CRACKED OR BROKEN.
REPLACEMENT OF THE PANEL(S) SHOULD BE DONE BY A LICENSED OR QUALIFIED PERSON.

WARNING: IMPROPER INSTALLATION, ADJUSTMENT, ALTERATION, SERVICE OR MAINTENANCE CAN
CAUSE INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. REFER TO THE OWNER'S INFORMATION MANUAL PROVIDED
WITH THIS APPLIANCE. FOR ASSISTANCE OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONSULT A QUALIFIED
INSTALLER, SERVICE AGENCY OR GAS SUPPLIER.

Part No./ No. Piéce #36242 Rev. B, 2/08 DO NOT REMOVE OR COVER THIS LABEL MADE IN U.S.A.

HOMOLOGUE FOYER RADIANT PREFABRIQUE AU

GAZ -NE PAS UTILISER AVEC DU COMBUSTIBLE SOLIDE
MAY BE INSTALLED IN RESIDENTIAL BEDROOMS AND MANUFACTURED (MOBILE) HOMES.
TESTE SELON LA NORME ANSI Z21.88-2005/CSA 2.33-2005 «FOYER RADIANT AU GAZ», UL307B, CSA P4.1-02, ET CGA 2.17-M91.
CET APPAREIL DOIT ETRE INSTALLE CONFORMEMENT AUX EXIGENCES DES CODES REGIONAUX ET DU CODE D'INSTALLATION
ANSI NFPA 54-DERNIERE EDITION (ETATS-UNIS), OU CAN/CGA-B149.1-DERNIERE EDITION (CANADA) POUR LES MAISON MOBILE
LE STANDARD DE SECURITE EST TITLE 24CFR, PART 3280 . CET APPAREIL DOIT ETRE INSTALLER SELON LES SPECIFICATIONS
DU MANUFACTURIER.
CET APPAREIL DOIT ETRE UTILISE AVEC LE TYPE DE GAZ INDIQUE SUR LA PLAQUE SIGNALETIQUE ET PEUT ETRE INSTALLE
DANS UNE MAISON PREUSINEE OU DANS UNE MAISON MOBILE FIXE, LA OU LES CODES REGIONAUX LE PERMETTENT. VOIR LE
MANUEL D'ENTRETIEN POUR PLUS DE DETAILS. CET APPAREIL NE PEUT PAS ETRE CONVERTI POUR L'USAGE AVEC D'AUTRES
TYPES DE GAZ A MOINS D'UTILISER UNE TROUSSE DE CONVERSION HOMOLOGUEE.
DANGER: RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE. DEBRANCHEZ L’APPAREIL AVANT D'EN FAIRE L'ENTRETIEN.
SI L'APPAREIL REQUIERT UN BRANCHEMENT ELETRIQUE, LES RACCORDEMENTS ET LA MISE A LA TERRE DOIVENT ETRE
CONFORMES AUX EXIGENCES DES CODES REGIONAUX ET DU CODE D'INSTALLATION ANSINFPA 70 OU CSA C22-1.

SPECIFICATIONS Modéle VISION 35 Modéle VISION 25
GAZ NATUREL GAZ PROPANE GAZ NATUREL GAZ PROPANE
%{TREE MAXI/MIN BTUHR 0-4500 pi (0-1370 | 35000/23000 | 35000/23500 | 25000/17500 | 25000/18000
PRESSION A LA SORTIE (IN. WC/C.E.) 35 10.0 35 10.0
PRESSION MINIMUM D’ENTREE DU GAZ 5.0 1 5.0 11
(IN. WCIC.E.)
ORIFICE (DMS) 0-4500 pi (0-1370 M)* #34/.111" #501.070" #42/.093" #531.059"

* LAPPAREIL PREUSINE EST MUNI D’EQUIPEMENT POUR 0-2000 PIEDS (0610 M). AU CANADA 0-4500 PIEDS (0-1370M).

SPECIFICATIONS ELECTRIQUE 120 VCA, 60 HZ, MOINS DE 2 AMPERES

CONDUIT: CET APPAREIL DOIT ETRE INSTALLER SEULEMENT AVEC UN CONDUIT D’EVACUATION
RECOMMANDE PAR LE MANUFACTURIER. TOUJOURS SE REFERER AU MANUEL D’INSTALLATION.

EN ALTITUDE, AU-DELA DE 2000 PI/610 M, (AU CANADA 0-4500 P1/0-1370M) LA CAPACITE ENERGETIQUE DE
L’APPAREIL DIMINUE DE QUATRE (4)% POUR CHAQUE 1000 PI (405 M).

CE FOYER RADIANT AU GAZ A EVACUATION N'EST PAS CONGU POUR ETRE UTILISE AVEC DES FILTRES A AIR.

DANGER CET APPAREIL DEGAGE DES TEMPERATURES ELEVEES ET DEVRAIT ETRE
INSTALLE A L'ECART DES ENDROITS TRES PASSANTS ET LOIN DES MEUBLES ET RIDEAUX.
SURVEILLEZ LES ENFANTS QUI SE TROUVENT DANS LA PIECE. GARDEZ LA ZONE AUTOUR DU
FOYER EXEMPTE DE MATERIAUX COMBUSTIBLES, D'ESSENCE ET AUTRES VAPEURS ET LIQUIDES
INFLAMMABLES. MAINTENEZ LE BROLEUR ET LE BOITIER DES COMMANDES PROPRE EN TOUT
TEMPS. VOIR LES MANUELS D'INSTALLATION ET D'ENTRETIEN QUI ACCOMPAGNENT L'APPAREIL,
SEUL LE PANNEAU VITRE FOURNI PAR LE MANUFACTURIER PEUT ETRE UTILISE AVEC CET APPAREIL.
EN AUCUN CAS, L'APPAREIL NE PEUT ETRE UTILISE SANS LA VITRE OU AVEC LA VITRE BRISEE, LE
REMPLACEMENT DE LA VITRE DOIT ETRE EFFECTUE PAR UN TECHNICIEN DE SERVICE QUALIFIE.

AVERTISSEMENT: UNE INSTALLATION INADEQUATE DE MEME QU'UN AJUSTEMENT, UNE
MODIFICATION, UNE REPARATION OU UN ENTRETIEN INCORRECTS PEUVENT CAUSER DES
BLESSURES OU DOMMAGES A LA PROPRIETE, REFEREZ-VOUS AU MANUEL DENTRETIEN LIVRE AVEC
CET APPAREIL. POUR DE L'ASSISTANCE, CONSULTEZ UN INSTALLATEUR QUALIFIE, UNE ENTREPRISE
DE SERVICE OU UN FOURNISSEUR DE GAZ,

DATE OF MANUFACTURE / DATE DE FABRICATION

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
2011 2012 2013 2014 ANV FEVR MARS AVR MAI JUN JUIL AOUT SEPT OCT NOV DEC

OooOooobooooOoOoooon

NE PAS RETIRER CETTE ETIQUETTE Fabriqué aux U.S.A. IGN 08-0710

NOTE: DIAGRAMS & ILLUSTRATIONS ARE NOT TO SCALE.
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| LIGHTING LABEL - VISN-25/35 AND SDVSS-25/35 |

I ~or Your sAFeTY READ BEFORE OPERATING [ I rour voTre SECURITE, LIRE AVANT UALLUMAGE [

WARNING: IF YOU DO NOT FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS EXACTLY, A FIRE OR EXPLOSION MAY RESULT CAUSING
PROPERTY DAMAGE, INJURY OR LOSS OF LIFE.

CAUTION: HOT WHILE IN OPERATION. DO NOT TOUCH. KEEP CHILDREN, FURNITURE, GASOLINE AND OTHER LIQUIDS WITH

FLAMMABLE VAPORS AWAY. NEVER OPERATE UNIT WITH GLASS DOOR OFF OR ATTEMPT TO OPEN THE DOOR WHILE HOT.

AVERTISSEMENT: $1 VOUS NE RESPECTEZ PAS RIGOUREUSEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS CDESSOUS, VOUS POURRIEZ ENCOURIR UN RISQUE D'INCENDIE ETIOU
D'EXPLOSION QUI POURRAIENT CAUSER DES DOMMANGES MATERIELS ET CORPORELS POUVANT ENTRAINER LA MORT,

DANGER: CET APPAREIL DEGAGE DES TEMPERATURES ELEVEES ET DEVRAIT ETRE INSTALLE A L'ECART DES ENDROITS TRES PASSANTS ET LOIN DES MEUBLES ET,
RIDEAUX. GARDEZ LA ZONE AUTOUR DU FOYER EXEMPTE DE MATERIAUX COMBUSTIBLES, D'ESSENCE ET AUTRES VAPEURS ET LIQUIDES INFLAMMABLES.

A, This appliance is equipped with a piezo ignition device to light the pilot. When lighting the pilot, follow these instructions exactly.

B.  BEFORE LIGHTING, smell around the appliance area for gas. Be sure to smell next to the floor because some gas is heavier than air
and will settle on the floor.

WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL GAS:

DO NOT try to light the appliance.

DO NOT touch any electric switch; do not use any phone in the building.

Immediately call your gas supplier from a neighbor's phone. Follow the gas supplier's instructions.
If you cannot reach your gas supplier, call the fire department.

C.  Use only your hand to push in or turn the gas control knob. Never use any tool. If the knob will not push in or turn by hand, don't try
to repair it, call a qualified service technician. Force or attempted repair may result in a fire or explosion.

D. DO NOT use this appliance if any part has been under water. Inmediately call a qualified service technician to inspect the appliance
and to replace any part of the control system and any gas control which has been under water.

I o-=1ivG insTrucTions [

CAUTION: YOUR LENNOX GAS APPLIANCE MUST ALWAYS BE OPERATED WITH GLASS DOOR IN PLACE.
STOP! Read the safety information above before proceeding. Gas Control Knob (pilotionoff)

1. Open the lower door. Make sure gas supply shut-off cocks are open and ONIOFF Bouton de controle (veilleuse/ Igniter /
Rocker Switch is “OFF”. If equipped with a thermostat, set it to the lowest setting. ~ ouvertelfermée) Allumeur
2. Turn off all electrical power to the appliance. © \ T —°
3. Push in Gas Control Knob slightly and tum clockwise /X to “OFF”. @l é
NOTE: Knob cannot be turned from “PILOT” to “OFF” unless Knob is pushed in @ A
slightly. Do not force. Flame Height/ | 7
4. Wait five (5) minutes to clear out any gas. If you smell gas, STOP! Follow “B” above. If ~ Control Kr?ob On/OffSwitch/  Blower/
you don't smell gas continue. -LO/HI+ Interrupteur  Ventilateur
5, Locate the pilot by looking at the center bottom of the back log. Blue flame will {Commande De
be seen when the pilot is lit. Taille De Flamme)
6. Turn the gas control knob counterclockwise #~ \ to the “PILOT” position. Gas Pilot Hood
7. Push the knob all the way in and hold in that position. Immediately light the pilot by pressing the igniter i a
u way I I positi lately lig pilot by pressing the igni Veilleuse a gaz Ignier (electrode)
lit. Release knob and it will pop back out. Allumeur

button several times until pilot is lit. Continue to hold the knob in for about 30 seconds after the pilot is .
Thermopile \

Pilot should remain lit. If it goes out, repeat steps 4-8 holding knob in an additional 15 seconds after
pilotis lit.

+ If knob does not pop out when released, stop and immediately call your service technician or gas
supplier.

+ Ifthe pilot will not stay lit after several tries, turn the gas control knob to “OFF” and call your service
technician or your gas supplier. PILOT ASSEMBLY

8. After pilot s it, tur gas control counterclockwise »#~\to “ON”. Knob can only be turned “ON” f the knob has popped out.
9. To turn burner on, turn “ON/OFF” rocker switch to “ON” or set the to the desired above room
10. Adjust the flame height (and heat output) by turning the flame height knob clockwise /> for reduced flame and
counterclockwise »~\ for full flame.
11. Turn on all electrical power to the appliance.
12. Set the blower to the desired air flow after it turns on when the appliance reaches operating temperature.

I o 1urn oFF Gas To ArpLIANCE [

1. Turn off the “ONJOFF” rocker switch and/or thermostat (if installed).

2. Turn off electric power to the appliance if service is to be performed.

3. Turn gas control knob clockwise /X to "OFF". Do not force.

This appliance needs fresh air for safe operation and must be installed so there are provisions for adequate
combustion and ventilation air. See Installation and Operation Manual accompanying appliance.

WARNING: Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service or maintenance can
cause injury or property damage. For assistance or additional information, consult a
qualified installer, service agency or your gas supplier.

j }ermocouple

Operation of this appli when not ted to a properly installed and maintained venting system can result
in carbon id poisoning and possible death.
SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE

1. To turn off the burner, switch the rocker switch to “OFF” or adjust the thermostat to a setting below room temperature
(if installed). The pilot will remain lit for future burner ignition.
For complete shutdown: See “TO TURN OFF GAS TO APPLIANCE” above.
Part No./ No. Piéce #36242 Rev. B, 3/08

A. Cet appareil utilise un systéme d'allumage par étincelle (allumeur Piézo-8lectrique) pour allumer la veilleuse. Assurez-vous de suivre
rigoureusement les instructions d’allumage de la veilleuse.

B. AVANT D'ALLUMER L'APPAREIL, assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas d'odeur de gaz prés de I'appareil ni prés du sol car certains gaz plus
lourds que l'air auraient tendance a s'y accumuler en cas de fuite.

QUE FAIRE $I VOUS SENTEZ UNE ODEUR DE GAZ:

+ N'ALLUMEZ aucun appareil.

+ Ne touchez aucune prise électrique; N'utilisez aucun téléphone dans votre édifice.

+ Sortez de lamaison. A partir d'un autre endroit, appelez immédiatement votre fournisseur de gaz et suivez les directives.
+ §'il estimpossible de joindre le distributeur du gaz, appelez les pompiers.

C. N'utilisez aucun outil pour tourner ou pousser le dispositif de controle du gaz. Si vous ne pouvez le faire manuellement, n'essayez
pas de réparer F'appareil. Appelez un technicien de service qualifié. Si vous tentez de forcer ou réparer le dispositif de contrdle du gaz
vous pourriez encourir un risque d'incendie et/ou d'explosion.

D. N'utilisez pas cet appareil si une de ses composantes a été émergée dans I'eau. Appelez immédiatement un technicien de service
qualifié et reconnu afin qu'il inspecte et remplace au besoin toutes pieces du systéme qui auraient été en contact avec F'eau.

I Actumace [

DANGER: VOTRE APPAREIL AU GAZ LENNOX DOIT ETRE OPERE AVEC DES PORTES DE VERRE.
ATTENTION! Lisez les consignes de sécurité ci-dessous avant d’opérer votre appareil.

1. Ouvrir la porte du bas. Assurez-vous que I'alimentation en gaz est a la position Fermée “OFF”. Si I'appareil est

équippé d'un thermostat, placez-le  la température la plus basse.

2. Couper le courant électrique qui alimente 'appareil.

3. Enfoncez légérement le bouton de contrdle du gaz et tounez-le dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre /X & la position “OFF”.
NOTE: Le bouton de contréle du gaz ne peut étre tourné de la position “PILOT” a “OFF” sans qu’une légére pression ne soit appliquée.

4. Attendez au moins 5 minutes pour que le gaz qui se trouve dans la chambre de combustion puissse s'échapper. Si vous sentez une
odeur de gaz ARRETEZ! Référez-vous a la section B ci-dessus. Si vous ne sentez pas d'odeur de gaz, allez a la prochaine étape.
Localisez le pilote au centre dans le bas de la biiche arriére. Une flamme bleue est visible lorsque le veilleuse est
allumée.
Tournez le bouton de contrdle de gaz dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre #” \ pourle placer sur “PILOT”.
. Cet appareil de chauffage est equipé d’un systéme d'allumage par étincelle (allumeur Piézo-électirque), devant étre utilisé pour
I'allumage de la veilleuse. Poussez complétement le bouton de contréle du gaz et le maintenir dans cette position. Appuyez
immédiatement sur le bouton (allumeur Piézo-électrique) situé a gauche du robinet de contrdle du gaz.L'étincelle produite par
l'allumeur Piézo-électrique doit allumer la veilleuse. Continuez @ maintenir le bouton de contrdle dans cette position pendant environ 30
secondes aprés Iallumage de la veilleuse. Reléchez le bouton de contréle du gaz qui reviendra a la position initiale. La veilleuse doit
rester allumée. Répétez les étapes 4 a 8 pendant 15 secondes supplémentaires si la veilleuse s'éteind.
Si le bouton de contrdle du gaz ne revient pas a la position initiale une fois relaché, appeler immédiatement un technicien qualifié ou
votre distributeur de gaz.
Si la veileuse ne reste pas allumée aprés plusieurs essais, tournez le bouton de contrdle du gaz a la position “OFF” et appelez
immédiatement un technicien qualifié ou votre distributeur de gaz.
Lorsque la veilleuse est allumée, toumez le bouton de contrdle du gaz dans le sens invers des aiguilles d'une montre »~\ pour le
placer a la position “ON”. Le bouton de contrdle peut-étre tourné a la position “ON” seulement si il n'est plus enfoncé.
Pour allumer le briileur, mettre Iinterrupteur  la position “ON” ou ajustez le thermostat a la température souhaitée.
Ajustez la flamme et la température souhaitée en tounant le bouton de réglage de la flamme dans les sens des aiguille d'une montre
/7~ pour Fabaisser et dans le sens contraire N\ pour Faugmenter.
1. Allumez Falimentation électrique de I'appareil.
12.  Ajustez le ventilateur au volume désiré lorsque I'appareil aura atteint la température de fonctionnement.

I Pour courer L'ALIMENTATION EN GAZ DE L'APPAREIL [

1. Fermez l'interrupteur etiou le thermostat (MARCHE/ARRET».

2. Coupez I'alimentation électrique de 'appareil si vous prévoyez en faire le service.

3. Tournez le bouton de commande du gaz dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre /™ a “OFF”. Ne le forcez pas.
Cet appareil a besoin d'air frais pour opérer sécritairement et doit étre installé pour qu'il y ait un apport en air suffisant. Référez-vous
aux manuels d'entretien et d'installation fournis avec I'appareil.
AVERTISSEMENT: Une installation inadéquate, un mauvais ajustement, une altération ou toutes autres modifications
inappropriés pourraient entrainer des blessures physiques etlou des dommanges matériels. Référez-vous au guide
d'utilisation fourni avec ce foyer. Pour assistance ou information supplémentaires contactez un installateur qualifié,
un agent de service ou un fournisseur de gaz.

Si vous opérez cet appareil sans qu'il ne soit correctement raccordé a un conduit d’évacuation, vous pourriez risquer d’étre
empoisonné au monoxyde de carbone (CO) ce qui pourrait entrainer des conséquences grave ou la mort.

PROCEDURE D’ARRET
1. Pour arréter le brileur, mettre I'interrupteur a la position “OFF” ou ajustez le thermostat a une température en dessous de la
température ambiante. La veilleuse restera allumée pour permettre un alummage ultérieur.

Pour un arrét complet: Consultez la procédure ci-dessus «POUR COUPER L'ALIMENTATION EN GAZ DE L'APPAREIL».
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